

No. 21-11768

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

MICHELLE AREVALO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MENTOR WORLDWIDE LLC, COLOPLAST MANUFACTURING US,
LLC, COLOPLAST A/S, ETHICON, INC., AND PORGES, S.A.,
Defendants,

COLOPLAST CORP.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida, Pensacola Division
Case No. 3:19-cv-3577, Hon. T. Kent Wetherell

APPELLANT'S BRIEF OF MICHELLE AREVALO

Scott P. Schlesinger
Jeffrey L. Haberman
Sarah Schultz
Berg Zane
SCHLESINGER LAW OFFICES, P.A.
1212 SE Third Avenue,
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316
(954) 320-9507
jhaberman@schlesingerlaw.com

Thomas A. Burns
Shannon C. Reese
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350
tburns@burnslawpa.com
sreese@burnslawpa.com

Trial counsel for Michelle Arevalo

*Appellate counsel for Michelle
Arevalo*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	xv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
<i>Course of proceedings</i>	3
<i>Statement of facts</i>	6
A. Arevalo seeks gynecological treatment with Coloplast’s mesh products.....	6
B. Dr. Rosenzweig opines that Coloplast’s mesh products caused Arevalo’s injuries.....	9
C. The district court strikes the disclosure of Dr. Miklos as untimely	12
<i>Standard of review</i>	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	15
I. The <i>Daubert</i> order excluding Dr. Rosenzweig was an abuse of discretion based on clearly erroneous factual mistakes	15

A.	To perform <i>Daubert’s</i> gatekeeping role, courts must focus on a methodology’s reliability (which goes to admissibility), not the conclusion it produces (which goes to weight)	16
B.	The district court’s exclusion of Dr. Rosenzweig’s specific and general causation opinions stands alone among dozens of contrary rulings	17
C.	The district court abused its discretion and committed clear error when it excluded Dr. Rosenzweig’s specific and general causation opinions	21
1.	The district court followed improper procedures when, after transfer from the MDL, it allowed Coloplast to rebrief its <i>Daubert</i> motion and inject an entirely new, untimely argument	21
2.	The district court factually misunderstood Arevalo’s medical conditions, including the removal of her uterus	23
3.	Dr. Rosenzweig’s differential etiology reliably considered and excluded Arevalo’s <i>actual</i> potential alternative sources of injury	27
a.	Dr. Rosenzweig considered and ruled out Arevalo’s prior pelvic surgeries, including her hysterectomy	28
b.	Dr. Rosenzweig considered and ruled out Arevalo’s history of childhood urinary tract infections	31
c.	Dr. Rosenzweig considered and ruled out Arevalo’s three childbirths	32
d.	Dr. Rosenzweig “ruled in” the mesh as the most likely source of Arevalo’s injuries	33

4.	The district court abused its discretion when it excluded Dr. Rosenzweig’s general causation opinion that degraded mesh causes pain	36
D.	The district court compounded its errors when it denied reconsideration	39
II.	Summary judgment was error	42
A.	The district court misconstrued Florida law about the standard of proof on the causation element	42
B.	Dr. Rosenzweig’s improperly excluded causation opinions provided sufficient causation evidence	45
C.	Even without Dr. Rosenzweig’s opinions, factual disputes still existed whether Coloplast’s mesh products “substantially contributed” to Arevalo’s pain, dyspareunia, and incontinence.	45
1.	A differential etiology isn’t always required	45
2.	Dr. Rosenzweig’s unexcluded testimony and Dr. Kahn’s specific causation testimony still created a genuine dispute of material fact about causation	48
III.	The district court abused its discretion when it struck the testimony of Dr. Miklos as untimely	53
	CONCLUSION	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	63

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>*Adams v. Lab’y Corp. of Am.,</i> 760 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2014)	16, 17, 30, 31, 33, 47
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,</i> 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	48
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	45, 51
<i>Armstead v. Coloplast Corp.,</i> 2020 WL 353576 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 21, 2020)	18, 20
<i>BankAtlantic v. Blythe Eastman Paine Webber, Inc.,</i> 12 F.3d 1045 (11th Cir. 1994)	61
<i>Baratta v. City of Largo,</i> 2003 WL 25686843 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 18, 2003)	54
<i>Bayless v. Boston Scientific Corp.,</i> 2020 WL 10058197 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 30, 2020)	19, 20, 35, 36, 44
<i>Bell v. Ethicon, Inc.,</i> 2021 WL 1111071 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2021)	19
<i>Campbell v. Chiles,</i> 2000 WL 730423 (N.D. Tex. May 18, 2000)	47
<i>Carlson v. Boston Scientific Corp.,</i> 2015 WL 1931311 (S.D. W. Va. Apr. 28, 2015)	18, 35
<i>Caserto v. Metro-N. R.R. Co.,</i> 2016 WL 406390 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2016)	55
<i>Chapman v. Procter & Gamble Distrib., LLC,</i> 766 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2014)	13, 43

<i>Childress v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2017 WL 6350524 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 12, 2017)	18
<i>Chrasteky v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 748182 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 14, 2020)	19
<i>Circuitronix, LLC v. Kinwong Elec. (Hong Kong) Co.</i> , 993 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	55
<i>Cohen v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 203 So. 3d 942 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	44
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 4643279 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2010)	54
<i>Cooper v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2017 WL 6349092 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 12, 2017)	18
<i>Cooper v. Marten Transp., Ltd.</i> , 539 Fed. App'x 963 (11th Cir. 2013)	43
<i>Corely-Davis v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 834944 (S.D. W. Va. Feb. 12, 2018)	18
<i>Costa v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1069189 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 29, 2012)	17, 23, 31, 44
<i>Crawford v. ITW Food Equip. Group, LLC</i> , 977 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2020)	15, 17
<i>*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickenson v. Cardiac & Thoracic Surgery of E. Tenn.</i> , 388 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>Dorgan v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5367062 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 8, 2020)	19, 20

<i>Edwards v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 336923 (S.D. W. Va. July 8, 2014)	18
<i>Eghnayem v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 873 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2017)	52
<i>Ellison v. Windt</i> , 2001 WL 118617 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 24, 2001).....	59
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. Premium Assignment Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 81997 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 7, 2013).....	59, 60
<i>Fabrica Italiana Lavorazione Materie Organiche, S.A.S. v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 684 F.2d 776 (11th Cir. 1982)	56
<i>Feliciano v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 707 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2013)	50
<i>Fernandez v. Bankers Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 906 F.2d 559 (11th Cir. 1990)	43
<i>Finch v. City of Vernon</i> , 845 F.2d 256 (11th Cir. 1988)	40
<i>Flandro v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 3282734 (S.D. W. Va. June 14, 2016)	18, 19
<i>Foreman v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 3039895 (S.D. W. Va. May 27, 2016)	18, 20
<i>Gallimore v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</i> , 635 F.2d 1165 (5th Cir. 1981)	41
<i>Goines v. Lee Memorial Health Sys.</i> , 2019 WL 968397 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2019).....	57, 59
<i>Gomez v. Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1163087 (D. Ariz. Mar. 26, 2021).....	19, 20

Greene v. Union Mut. Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
764 F.2d 19 (1st Cir. 1985).....41, 42

Griffin v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
2016 WL 3031700 (S.D. W. Va. May 25, 2016)20

Guinn v. Astrazeneca, Pharm. LP,
602 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2010)16, 23, 24, 26, 27, 44

Hardyman v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.,
243 F.3d 255 (6th Cir. 2001) 33

Hearn v. McKay,
603 F.3d 897 (11th Cir. 2010)58

Heller v. Shaw Indus., Inc.,
167 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....27

Hendrix ex rel. G.P. v. Evenflo Co., Inc.,
609 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2010)45, 46

Hertz Corp. v. Friend,
559 U.S. 77 (2010)xiv

Humleker v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
2020 WL 6870852 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 2, 2020)19, 20

In re 3M Combat Arms Earplug Prod. Liab. Litig.,
2021 WL 830309 (N.D. Fla. March 4, 2021).....46

In re Ford Motor Co.,
591 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2009)21

In re Ethicon Inc. Pelvic Repair Sys. Prod. Liab. Litig.,
2020 WL 774234 (S.D. W. Va. Feb. 13, 2020)20

In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.,
35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994).....17

<i>Jones v. Disc. Auto Parts, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1396477 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 19, 2017).....	55
<i>Kilpatrick v. Breg, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2010)	47
<i>Kolawole v. Sellers</i> , 863 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 2017)	40
<i>Mathison v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 5320566 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 17, 2014).....	20
<i>Mathison v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 2124991 (S.D. W. Va. May 6, 2015)	18, 35
<i>McCasland v. Pro Guard Coatings, Inc.</i> , 799 Fed. App'x 731 (11th Cir. 2020)	50, 51
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int'l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005)	2, 23, 33
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int'l, Inc.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Ala. 2002)	54
<i>Messick v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Messina v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 7419586 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 17, 2020).....	19, 20
<i>Mobile Shelter Sys. USA, Inc. v. Grate Pallet Sols., LLC</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....	55, 56
<i>*Moore v. Intuitive Surgical, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2021)	13, 16, 24, 30, 31, 33, 45
<i>Nunez v. Coloplast Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 2315077 (S.D. Fla. May 11, 2020).....	19, 20

<i>OFS Fitel, LLC v. Epstein, Becker & Green, P.C.</i> , 549 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2008)	13, 60
<i>Oliver v. Orange County, Fla.</i> , 456 Fed. App'x 815 (11th Cir. 2012)	41
<i>Perez v. Wells Fargo N.A.</i> , 774 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2014)	40
<i>Priddy v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 662500 (S.D. W. Va. Feb 1, 2018)	18, 35
<i>Prieto v. Malgor</i> , 361 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2004)	55
<i>Prieto v. Total Renal Care, Inc.</i> , 843 Fed. App'x 218 (11th Cir. 2021)	50
<i>Puldon v. Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 0:20-cv-60411, Doc. 127 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 22, 2020)	19, 21
<i>Rigby v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 717 Fed. App'x 834 (11th Cir. 2017)	56, 57
<i>Rivera v. LeBron</i> , 824 Fed. App'x 838 (11th Cir. 2020)	50
<i>Roeder v. Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4819443 (D. Kan. Oct. 15, 2021)	22, 35, 36
<i>Ruiz-Troche v. Pepsi Cola of Puerto Rico Bottling Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998)	38
<i>Sampson v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 7377226 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 16, 2016)	46
<i>SEC v. Radius Cap. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 12155433 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 24, 2013)	42

Sederholm v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
 2016 WL 3282587 (S.D. W. Va. June 14, 2016)18, 20

Smith v. C.R. Bard, Inc.,
 2018 WL 715450 (S.D. W. Va. Feb. 5, 2018)18, 35

Sparks v. Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc.,
 830 F.2d 1554 (11th Cir. 1987)43

Stevenson v. Four Winds Travel, Inc.,
 462 F.2d 899 (5th Cir. 1972)22

Swintelski v. Am. Med. Sys., Inc.,
 2021 WL 4527451 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 6, 2021)36

Taylor v. Appleton,
 30 F.3d 1365 (11th Cir. 1994)xiv

Taylor v. Mentor Worldwide LLC,
 940 F.3d 582 (11th Cir. 2019)60

Tyree v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
 54 F. Supp. 3d 501 (S.D. W. Va. 2014)18, 20, 35

Waite v. AII Acquisition Corp.,
 194 F. Supp. 3d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2016)51

White v. Ethicon, Inc.,
 2021 WL 129818 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 14, 2021).....19

Whitney v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
 157 So. 3d 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....44

Wilchombe v. TeeVee Toons, Inc.,
 555 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 2009)39

Wilkerson v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
 2015 WL 2087048 (S.D. W. Va. May 5, 2015)20

Wouters v. Martin County,
 9 F.3d 924 (11th Cir. 1993)53

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	xiv
28 U.S.C. § 1332	xiv

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	54
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....	55
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....	40
Fed. R. Evid. 702	16

<u>Other authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Grant, D.N., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Conjugation of Gold Nanoparticles to Polypropylene Mesh for Enhanced Biocompatibility</i> , 22 J. MATERIALS SCIENCE: MATERIALS MED. 2803 (2011)	37
Mayo Clinic, <i>Anterior Prolapse (Cystocele)</i> , at https://tinyurl.com/4xaxkdad	6
Mayo Clinic, <i>Episiotomy: When It’s Needed, When It’s Not</i> , at https://tinyurl.com/cu2c7cdk	32
Mayo Clinic, <i>Small Bowel Prolapse (Enterocoele)</i> , at https://tinyurl.com/5c8j3n38	7

Mayo Clinic,
Tubal Ligation,
at <https://tinyurl.com/yfte87ce>6

Mayo Clinic,
Uterine Prolapse,
at <https://tinyurl.com/238aduf5>7

Mayo Clinic,
Vaginal Hysterectomy,
at <https://tinyurl.com/z4nzc4j>7

Ostergard, Donald R.,
Polypropylene Vaginal Mesh Grafts in Gynecology,
116 OBSTETRIC GYNECOLOGY 962 (2010),
at <https://tinyurl.com/2x3br3p9>37
